
 

 

 
Digital Value S.p.A. 

 Registered Office Via della Maglianella, 65/E - 00166 Rome (RM) - Tel. +39 06 66411156  
Operating Office Via Galileo Galilei, 7 - 20124 Milan (MI) - Tel. +39 02 62610400  

Tax Code - VAT No. and Rome Business Register no. 10400090964 - REA RM 1554887  
Share capital fully paid up €1,490,223.30 

 
1 

 

APPROVAL OF DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 

 

“Double digit profitability growth (EBITDA +21.2% - Net profit +37%) driven by an expansion 
in “Large Account” clients satisfied with added value IT services, solutions and projects” 

 

The Digital Value S.p.A. Board of Directors, which met on today's date, has approved the draft 
financial statements and pro-forma consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2018 

 

• Pro-forma consolidated revenues: € 298.1 million (+15.1% compared to € 259 million as of 
31.12.2017) 
 

• Pro-forma consolidated EBITDA: € 24.0 million (+21.2% compared to € 19.8 million as of 
31.12.2017) 
 

• Pro-forma consolidated EBT: € 20.5 million (+27.1% compared to € 16.1 million as of 
31.12.2017) 
 

• Pro-forma net profit: € 14.8 million (+37.0% compared to € 10.8 million as of 31.12.2017) 
 

• Consolidated net cash of € 31.8 million  
 

1:1 conversion of the first tranche of Price Adjustment Shares into ordinary shares in response 
to comfortably exceeded performance and cash generation targets 

 

Rome, 19 March 2019 – The Digital Value S.p.A. (“Digital Value” or “Company”) Board of Directors 
announces that on today's date, the draft financial statements relating to the year ended 31 December 
2018 (“2018 Draft Financial Statements”) and the pro-forma consolidated financial statements for the 
year ended 31 December 2018 (“2018 Consolidated Financial Statements”) were approved1.  

                                                             
1 In view of the non-significance of the group consolidated financial statements with regard to time (remember that 
Digital Value was established on 20 June 2018 and the Group consolidation occurred on 4 September 2018), as well as 
to allow an immediate comparison with the pro-forma financial statements as of 31 December 2017, all the consolidated 
amounts described in the text refer exclusively to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements. 
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It should be remembered that Digital Value was established on 20 June 2018, and the resulting listing 
of ordinary shares and warrants of Digital Value on the multilateral trading system AIM Italia 
occurred on 8 November 2018, through SPAC IN CLOUD. 

 

The 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements, drafted pursuant to the AIM Italia/Alternative Capital 
Market Issuers’ Regulation and in compliance with IFRS international accounting standards, 
highlight the following results: 

 

Digital Value ended the 2018 financial year with net consolidated revenues of € 298,124 thousand, 
up 15.1% compared to the previous financial year. This result was achieved thanks to the 
consolidation of the Group companies on the reference IT market (Large Account segment, which 
accounts for more than 50% of Italian IT demand), which recognised the value and professionalism 
of the offered solutions and the professionalism of the human capital. 

 

The Digital Value Group EBITDA is around € 24,018 thousand, with an EBITDA margin of 8.1% on 
net revenues and with a 21.2% growth compared to the 2017 pro-forma result, thanks to the increase 
in revenues and the increased focus on added value areas of the business. This improvement was 
achieved thanks to a double digit growth in the operating profitability of both subsidiaries, Italware 
S.r.l. and ITD Solutions S.p.A. 

 

The net result for the period is € 14,773 thousand, of which 20 thousand is attributable to minority 
interests, with a 37.0% growth compared to 31 December 2017. 

 

Active Net Cash is equal to € 31.8 million and shows the ability of the Group companies to generate 
cash, thanks to the growing efficiency of the working capital and to the organic development of 
higher profitability. 

As mentioned above, the Group was formed by consolidation into the parent company Digital Value 
S.p.A. on 4 September 2018. For accounting reasons resulting from this consolidation, although in 
the context of excellent consolidated results, the individual accounts do not allow for the distribution 
of a dividend, since the applicable period was essentially characterised by the calculation of 
aggregation and listing costs, in the absence of accounting income. In contrast, the latter will have 
positive effects starting from the 2019 financial statements, bolstering an expected structural capacity 
to distribute dividends.   

Regarding the consolidated results, Massimo Rossi, Executive Chairman of Digital Value, 
commented, “At a time of acceleration in the demand for digital transformation from our reference market, 



 

 

 
Digital Value S.p.A. 

 Registered Office Via della Maglianella, 65/E - 00166 Rome (RM) - Tel. +39 06 66411156  
Operating Office Via Galileo Galilei, 7 - 20124 Milan (MI) - Tel. +39 02 62610400  

Tax Code - VAT No. and Rome Business Register no. 10400090964 - REA RM 1554887  
Share capital fully paid up €1,490,223.30 

 
3 

 

we are achieving higher than expected growth on both a revenue and profitability level, with results obtained 
thanks to the commitment and professionalism of our human capital. We successfully targeted the industrial 
integration of the companies making up the Digital Value Group and we will continue managing the business 
with the aim of further developing our organisation to the benefit of all stakeholders”. 

Carlo Brigada, Executive Vice President of Digital Value, stated, “The 15.1% increase in consolidated 
revenues and the 21.2% rise in EBITDA compared to 2017 confirm the strategic choices made by our 
organisation; we thank all those who are part of the Digital Value Group for the commitment with which they 
have supported our growth in the market. The current orders portfolio and growing brand awareness puts us 
in a position to target profitability and strategic objectives defined for the 2019 financial year”.  

We can also state that, since the Board has established the achievement of a consolidated EBITDA 
and positive consolidated cash NFP in 2018 considerably above the growth targets specified 
pursuant to article 6.7 of the Statute, the prerequisites for the automatic conversion of the first 
tranche of 1,335,336 Price Adjustment Shares into the same number of ordinary shares have been 
met. It should be remembered that the ordinary shares resulting from the conversion of the first 
tranche of Price Adjustment Shares will remain subject to a lock-up period, with a ban on transfer 
for the 36 months following the start of trading (8 November 2018). 

As a result of this conversion, the Company’s share capital will remain unchanged and equal to  
€ 1,490,223.30, divided into 9,178,233 shares of which 7,818,898 are ordinary shares, 1,335,335 Price 
Adjustment Shares, and 24,000 Special Shares, all with no nominal value. 

For more information, please refer to the press release relating to the variation of share capital, which 
will be made available on the Company website www.digitalvalue.it according to the law and 
regulatory provisions. 

Finally, the Board of Directors has agreed to call the Shareholders’ Meeting for 29 and 30 April, first 
and second call, respectively, to approve the 2018 Draft Financial Statements.  

The documentation required by the regulations in force in relation to all the points on the agenda of 
said Shareholders’ Meeting will be published in the time limits and according to the methods set out 
by the rules in force, including regulatory, on the website www.digitalvalue.it (Investor 
Relations/Meetings section).  

This press release is also available on the Company website www.digitalvalue.it, as well as the 
authorized storage device, eMarket Storage, which can be consulted at the address 
www.emarketstorage.com.  

 

*** *** *** 

The following tables are attached to this press release (amounts in thousands of Euro) 

Annex 1 – Pro-forma reclassified consolidated income statement as of 31 December 2018 
Annex 2 – Pro-forma reclassified consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 
2018 
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Annex 3 – Pro-forma reclassified consolidated cash flow statement as of 31 December 2018 
Annex 4 – Parent Company Digital Value S.p.A. income statement as of 31 December 2018 
Annex 5 – Parent Company Digital Value S.p.A. statement of financial position as of 31 December 
2018 

 

Digital Value S.p.A., based in Rome and Milan and operating across the whole of Italy, is the parent company 
of a Group which is one of the reference operators in Italy in the IT solutions and services sector, with 
consolidated revenues of € 298 million and over 200 employees (source: consolidated financial statements as 
of 31 December 2018).  

The Group carries out research, design, development and marketing of IT solutions and services for the 
digitalisation of large account clients operating in strategic sectors of the Italian economy - 
Telecommunications, Transport, Utilities, Finance, Industry and Public Administration - representing the 
segment driving the IT market (over 50% of total domestic demand). Digital Value has unique and specialist 
skills able to offer complete coverage of the need for technological innovation in the key segments of the market, 
the result of a continuous and important growth path.  

The Group’s success is based on the uniqueness of its skills, know-how and specialisation of its human 
resources, as well as the recognised ability to design, implement and manage innovative and functional 
solutions for customer digitalisation. 

Digital Value has been listed on the AIM since November 2018 (add ISIN..) 

 

  For more information 

Digital Value S.p.A. Nominated Adviser and Specialist:  
Via Della Maglianella 65/E, 00166 - Rome CFO SIM S.p.A.  
Tel. +39 0262610403 Via dell‘Annunciata 23/4, 20121 Milan 
E-mail investors@digitalvalue.it Tel. +39 02 303431 
Riccardo Benedini, IR Manager ecm@cfosim.com 
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Annex 1. Consolidated Income Statement  

Reclassified Income Statement 31/12/2018  % 

Income from sales and services 296,241            

Other income 1,883  

Total Operating Income 298,124 100.0% 

Purchase of materials  231,981 77.8% 

Costs for services and leased assets 33,932 11.4% 

Variation of inventory (5,915) (2.0)% 

Cost for personnel  13,244 4.4% 

Other operating costs  864 0.3% 

Total costs for purchasing products and Operating costs 274,106 91.9% 

EBITDA 24,018 8.1% 

Amortisation and depreciation of tangible and intangible assets  1,924 0.6% 

Allowance for doubtful debts and provisions for liabilities 630 0.2% 

EBIT 21,464 7.2% 

Financial income and costs (982)  (0.3) 

Value adjustments of investments (14)  0.0 

Income before income tax (Ebt)  20,468  6.9% 

Income tax  5,695 1.9% 

Net result 14,773  5.0% 

Net result for the Group  14,753 4.9% 

Net result for minority interests 20 0.1% 
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Annex 1. Consolidated balance sheet  

Reclassified balance sheet 31/12/2018 

Intangible fixed assets  284 

Goodwill 13,561 

Tangible fixed assets  3,919 

Financial assets 13 

Other non-current assets and prepaid taxes 34 

Total non-current assets 17,811 

Inventories 13,234 

Trade receivables 82,948 

Other current assets 89,719 

Current operating assets 185,901 

Trade payables 172,079 

Other current liabilities 10,792 

Short-term operating liabilities 182,871 

Net working capital 3,030 

Provisions and other non-current tax liabilities 2,052 

Net non-current liabilities 2,052 

Net invested capital 18,789 

Group net equity 50,583 

Net minority interests 22 

Net medium-term financial position 4,030 

Net short-term financial position (35,846) 

Tot. Net Financial Position (Net Liquidity) (31,816) 

Shareholders’ equity and Net Financial Pos. 18,789 
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Annex 3. Consolidated cash flow statement 

A. Cash flows deriving from income management (indirect method) 31/12/2018 

Profit (loss) for the year 14,753 

  Income tax 5,695 

  Interest expenses/(interest income) 982 

  Capital (gains)/losses deriving from asset disposal   

1. Profit (loss) for the year before income tax, interest, dividends and gains/losses from 
disposal 

21,431 

Adjustments for non-monetary items with no counter entries in the net working capital   

  Allocation to provisions 810 

  Depreciation of fixed assets 1,924 

  Debt write-off 430 

  Write-downs for accumulated impairment losses  14 

  Other adjustments for non-monetary items 0 

  Total adjustments for non-monetary items 3,177 

2. Cash flows before NWC variations 24,608 

Changes in net working capital   

  Decrease/(increase) in inventories (5,915) 

  Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables (6,695) 

  Increase/(decrease) in payables to suppliers 72,612 

  Decrease/(increase) in accrued income and prepayments (32,606) 

  increase/(decrease) in accrued liabilities and deferred income (430) 

  Other changes in net working capital (38,615) 

  Total changes in net working capital (11,649) 

3. Cash flows after NWC variations 12,959 
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Other adjustments   

  Interest collected/(paid) (982) 

  (Income taxes paid) (6,316) 

  Dividends received - 

  Use of provisions (1,422) 

  Total other adjustments (8,721) 

Income management cash flows (A) 4,239 

B. Cash flows deriving from investments   

Tangible fixed assets   

  (Investments) (360) 

  Disinvestment break-up value 0 

Intangible fixed assets   

  (Investments) 0 

  Disinvestment break-up value 0 

Fixed financial assets   

  (Investments)   

  Disinvestment break-up value 1,788 

Short-term financial assets   

  (Investments) 0 

  Disinvestment break-up value 10 

Cash flow of investments (B) 1,438 

C. Cash flows deriving from financing activities   

Minority interests   

  Increase/(decrease) of short-term bank liabilities (3,688) 

  Loan opening/(repayment) (1,094) 
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Shareholders’ equity   

  Increase/(decrease) of revenue capital /(repayment) 0 

  (Dividends and advances on dividends paid) (1,000) 

Cash flow of financing activities (C) (5,781) 

Increase (decrease) of cash and cash equivalents (A +/(-)B +/(-)C) (105) 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 40,661 

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 40,765 
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Annex 4. Parent Company income statement  

 

Conto Economico Capogruppo 31/12/18

Valore della produzione

ricavi delle vendite e delle prestazioni 420

altri ricavi e proventi

Totale valore della produzione 420

per materie prime, sussidiarie, di consumo e di merci 0

per servizi 778

per godimento di beni di terzi 0

per il personale

altri costi 151

Totale costi per il personale 151

ammortamenti e svalutazioni

ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni immateriali 4

ammortamento delle immobilizzazioni materiali 0

Totale ammortamenti e svalutazioni 4

oneri diversi di gestione 2

Totale costi della produzione 935

Differenza tra valore e costi della produzione (515)

Proventi e oneri finanziari

proventi da partecipazioni 0

altri proventi finanziari

proventi diversi dai precedenti

altri 0

Totale proventi diversi dai precedenti 0

Totale altri proventi finanziari 0

interessi e altri oneri finanziari 0

utili e perdite su cambi 0

Totale proventi e oneri finanziari 0

Rettifiche di valore di attività e passività finanziarie 0

Risultato prima delle imposte (515)

Imposte sul reddito dell'esercizio, correnti, differite e anticipate

imposte correnti 0

Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio (515)
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Annex 5. Parent Company statement of financial position  

 

Situazione Patrimoniale Capogruppo

ATTIVO
Immobilizzazioni

Immobilizzazioni immateriali 21

Immobilizzazioni materiali 0

Immobilizzazioni finanziarie 34.810

Totale immobilizzazioni 34.831
Attivo circolante

Rimanenze 0

Immobilizzazioni materiali destinate alla vendita 0

Crediti

esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo 486

esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo 0

imposte anticipate 0

Attività finanziarie che non costituiscono immobilizzazioni 0

Disponibilità liquide 1.282

Totale attivo circolante 1.768

Ratei e risconti 45

Totale attivo 36.644
PASSIVO
Patrimonio netto

Capitale 1.490

Riserva da soprapprezzo delle azioni 34.883

Riserve di rivalutazione 0

Riserva legale 0

Riserve statutarie 0

Altre riserve 0

Riserva per operazioni di copertura dei flussi finanziari attesi 0

Utili (perdite) portati a nuovo 0

Utile (perdita) dell'esercizio (515)

Perdita ripianata nell'esercizio 0

Riserva negativa per azioni proprie in portafoglio 0

Totale patrimonio netto 35.858
Fondi per rischi e oneri 0

Trattamento di fine rapporto di lavoro subordinato 0

Debiti

esigibili entro l'esercizio successivo 786

esigibili oltre l'esercizio successivo 0

Totale debiti 786

Ratei e risconti 0

Totale passivo 36.644


